
IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

LABOR COMMISSION, :
 :
 Appellant/Cross-Appellee, :
 : Case No. 20170734-CA
 vs. :
 :
 DEREK PRICE, :
 :
 Appellee/Cross-Appellant. :

BRIEF OF APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT DEREK PRICE

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN
AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH,
THE HONORABLE SU CHON
CASE NO. 126918635

Brent A. Burnett
Assistant Solicitor General
Sean D. Reyes
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
Labor Commission*

Mark D. Tolman
Jessica P. Wilde
JONES, WALDO, HOLBROOK &
McDONOUGH, P.C.
170 South Main Street,
Suite 1500
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee
Derek Price*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER
DEREK PRICE’S DEFENSES TO THE LABOR
COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT..... 22

II. THE JUDGMENT IS VOID UNDER RULE 60(4)(B)
BECAUSE FIRST CLASS MAIL IS INSUFFICIENT TO
AFFORD DUE PROCESS..... 28

III. THE JUDGMENT IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE
UNDER *HEAPS*..... 36

IV. RES JUDICATA DOES NOT APPLY..... 38

V. THE LABOR COMMISSION ACTED IN BAD FAITH AND
THE COURT SHOULD AWARD DEREK PRICE HIS
ATTORNEY FEES. 41

CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL..... 45

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
--	----

State Cases

<i>Anderson v. Public Service Com'n of Utah</i> , 839 P.2d 822 (Utah 1992)	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 18 P.3d 1129.....	45
<i>Bonneville Billing v. Whatley</i> , 949 P.2d 768 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	4
<i>Bresee v. Barton</i> , 2016 UT App 220, 387 P.3d 536	6, 42
<i>C504750P LLC v. Baker</i> , 2017 UT App 36, 397 P.3d 599	28
<i>Career Service Review Bd. v. Utah Dep't of Corrections</i> , 942 P.2d 933 (Utah 1997)	41
<i>Childs v. Callahan</i> , 1999 UT App 359, 993 P.2d 244	6, 41
<i>Cooper v. Dressel</i> , 2016 UT App 246, 391 P.3d 338	29
<i>Dep't of Social Services v. Vijil</i> , 784 P.2d 1130 (Utah 1989)	3, 4
<i>Heaps v. Nuriche, LLC</i> , 2015 UT 26, 345 P.3d 655.....	passim
<i>In re Worthen</i> , 926 P.2d 853 (Utah 1996)	31
<i>Jeschke v. Willis</i> , 811 P.2d 202 (Utah Ct. App 1991).....	6
<i>John Kuhni & Sons Inc. v. Labor Commission</i> , 2018 UT App 6, 414 P.3d 952	32, 33
<i>Jordan v. Jensen</i> , 2017 UT 1, 391 P.3d 183.....	31

<i>Kirk v. Occupational & Professional Licensing</i> , 815 P.2d 242 (Utah Ct. App. 1991).....	40
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984)	37
<i>Marcris & Assocs. v. Neways</i> , 2000 UT 93, 16 P.3d 1214.....	4, 38, 39
<i>Monarrez v. Utah Dept. of Trans.</i> , 2016 UT 10, 368 P.3d 846.....	5, 37
<i>State v. Speed</i> , 2017 UT App 76, 397 P.3d 824	28
<i>Swainston v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 766 P.2d 1059 (Utah 1988)	38, 39
<i>Tolman v. Salt Lake County Attorney</i> , 818 P.2d 23 (Utah Ct. App. 1991).....	5
<i>West Valley City v. Roberts</i> , 1999 UT App 358, 993 P.2d 252	4

Federal Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	30
-----------------------------------	----

State Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 34-28-5(1)(a)	36
Utah Code Ann. § 34-28-9	24, 30
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-108(1)(b)	42
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-6-303(1)	32
Utah Code Ann. § 63A-3-507.....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-301	22
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-401	25
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-401(2)(b).....	26, 28
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-403	24
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-501	22, 24, 28
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-501(3)	23, 24, 25, 39
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-403	37
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-303.....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-825.....	6, 41, 46
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 7.....	30

State Rules

Rule 11(b)(2), Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 42
Rule 24(g), Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure 47
Rule 60(4)(b)(4) of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 28
Rule 60(b) of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 3
Rule 60(b)(4) of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 2, 24, 28, 45
